TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM862327

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Keybank National Association, as Agent		12/05/2023	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Rapco International, Inc.	
Street Address:	3581 Larch Lane	
City:	Jackson	
State/Country:	MISSOURI	
Postal Code:	63755	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 25

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	73434282	RIMSHOT	
Serial Number:	74521576	HORIZON	
Serial Number:	74522058	HORIZON	
Serial Number:	74630577	MEGA-FLEX	
Serial Number:	75084842	ROAD HOG	
Serial Number:	75159637	SOUNDFLEX	
Serial Number:	75236881	VINTAGE CABLE	
Serial Number:	75259065	ACCESS ONE	
Serial Number:	75280555	CABLE DETECTIVE	
Serial Number:	75362072	SILVER-FLEX	
Serial Number:	75697754	DOMINATOR	
Serial Number:	77050035	THE RAPCOHORIZON COMPANY	
Serial Number:	77144795	M MOMENTUM	
Serial Number:	77338104	DOMINATOR TUNED CABLES	
Serial Number:	78267553	RAPCO	
Serial Number:	78770000	RAT	
Serial Number:	78883479	PRO CO	
Serial Number:	85554908	STAGEMASTER	
Serial Number:	85926572	R	
	·	TRADEMARK	

REEL: 008293 FRAME: 0456

900822508

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85926835	SILVERHOG
Serial Number:	85926855	ROADHOG
Serial Number:	85929011	
Serial Number:	86043706	ROADHOG
Serial Number:	86043718	SILVERHOG
Serial Number:	86044203	DESIGNVISION

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3129021061

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-577-8438

Email: raquel.haleem@katten.com

Correspondent Name: Raquel Haleem c/o Katten Muchin Rosenman

Address Line 1: 525 West Monroe Street
Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60661

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Raquel Haleem
SIGNATURE:	/Raquel Haleem/
DATE SIGNED:	12/19/2023

Total Attachments: 4

source=231205 KeyBank Trademark Release (Rapco) - 4865-1663-9380 2#page1.tif source=231205 KeyBank Trademark Release (Rapco) - 4865-1663-9380 2#page2.tif source=231205 KeyBank Trademark Release (Rapco) - 4865-1663-9380 2#page3.tif source=231205 KeyBank Trademark Release (Rapco) - 4865-1663-9380 2#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008293 FRAME: 0457

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST is made as of December [_5_], 2023, by KEYBANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION ("Agent"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to such terms in the Security Agreement (as defined below).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Rapco International, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Grantor</u>") and Agent were parties to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of November 17, 2017 (the "<u>Security Agreement</u>") pursuant to which Grantor granted a security interest to Agent in certain trademarks and service marks set forth on Schedule 1A annexed hereto (the "<u>Trademarks</u>") and Trademark Collateral (as defined below) as security for certain obligations owing by Grantor to Agent;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded by the Assignment Recordation Branch of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 22, 2017, at Reel 6212, Frame 0500;

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Agent terminate and release its security interest in the Trademarks and Trademark Collateral and any and all rights in the same;

WHEREAS, Grantor has satisfied and fulfilled all of its obligations to release the Agent's security interest in the Trademarks and Trademark Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Agent hereby terminates and releases its security interest in all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to, and under the Collateral, including the following (collectively the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>"):
 - (a) each Trademark listed on <u>Schedule 1A</u> annexed hereto, together with any applications and registrations thereof, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such Trademark; and
 - (b) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation, any and all damages, causes of action or claims which may exist for past, present or future (i) infringement or dilution of each such Trademark, and (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with each such Trademark.
- 2. The parties hereto acknowledge that this document may be filed along with any other necessary documentation with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any other domestic or foreign governmental office to evidence the release granted herein. Agent will execute such further documents as deemed reasonably necessary by the Grantor to confirm and effect this release.

[Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008293 FRAME: 0458

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

KEYBANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent

By: Brian Majerski
Title: Vice President

SCHEDULE 1A TO TERMINATION AND RELEASE FOR SECURITY

Total properties: 25						
1	Serial #: 73434282 Mark: RIMSHOT	Filing Dt: 07/12/1983	Reg #: 1316897	Reg. Dt: 01/29/1985		
2	Serial #: 74521576 Mark: HORIZON	Filing Dt: 05/09/1994	Reg #: 1966188	Reg. Dt: 04/09/1996		
3	Serial #: 74522058 Mark: HORIZON	Filing Dt: 05/05/1994	Reg #: 1952327	Reg. Dt: 01/30/1996		
4	Serial #: 74630577 Mark: MEGA-FLEX	Filing Dt: 02/06/1995	Reg #: 2022509	Reg. Dt : 12/10/1996		
5	Serial #: 75084842 Mark: ROAD HOG	Filing Dt: 04/08/1996	Reg #: 2096855	Reg. Dt: 09/16/1997		
6	Serial #: 75159637 Mark: SOUNDFLEX	Filing Dt: 09/03/1996	Reg #: 2112000	Reg. Dt: 11/11/1997		
7	Serial #: 75236881 Mark: VINTAGE CABI	Filing Dt: 02/05/1997 LE	Reg #: 2138719	Reg. Dt: 02/24/1998		
8	Serial #: 75259065 Mark: ACCESS ONE	Filing Dt: 03/18/1997	Reg #: 2150675	Reg. Dt: 04/14/1998		
9	Serial #: 75280555 Mark: CABLE DETECT	Filing Dt: 04/24/1997 IVE	Reg #: 2210284	Reg. Dt: 12/15/1998		
10	Serial #: 75362072 Mark: SILVER-FLEX	Filing Dt: 09/24/1997	Reg #: 2383633	Reg. Dt: 09/05/2000		
11	Serial #: 75697754 Mark: DOMINATOR	Filing Dt: 05/04/1999	Reg #: 2453860	Reg. Dt: 05/22/2001		
12	Serial #: 77050035 Mark: THE RAPCOHO	Filing Dt: 11/22/2006 DRIZON COMPANY	Reg #: 3389499	Reg. Dt: 02/26/2008		
13	Serial #: 77144795 Mark: M MOMENTU	Filing Dt: 03/30/2007 M	Reg #: 3635836	Reg. Dt: 06/09/2009		
14	Serial #: 77338104 Mark: DOMINATOR	Filing Dt: 11/27/2007 FUNED CABLES	Reg #: 3636119	Reg. Dt: 06/09/2009		
15	Serial #: 78267553 Mark: RAPCO	Filing Dt: 06/26/2003	Reg #: 2853855	Reg. Dt: 06/15/2004		
16	Serial #: 78770000 Mark: RAT	Filing Dt: 12/09/2005	Reg #: 3158689	Reg. Dt: 10/17/2006		
17	Serial #: 78883479 Mark: PRO CO	Filing Dt: 05/15/2006	Reg #: 3286171	Reg. Dt: 08/28/2007		

TRADEMARK REEL: 008293 FRAME: 0460

18	Serial #: 85554908 Mark: STAGEMASTER	Filing Dt: 02/28/2012	Reg #: 4330389	Reg. Dt: 05/07/2013
19	Serial #: 85926572 Mark: R	Filing Dt: 05/08/2013	Reg #: 4458531	Reg. Dt: 12/31/2013
20	Serial #: 85926835 Mark: SILVERHOG	Filing Dt: 05/08/2013	Reg #: 4458541	Reg. Dt: 12/31/2013
21	Serial #: 85926855 Mark: ROADHOG	Filing Dt: 05/08/2013	Reg #: 4454667	Reg. Dt: 12/24/2013
22	Serial #: 85929011 Mark:	Filing Dt: 05/10/2013	Reg #: 4454819	Reg. Dt: 12/24/2013
23	Serial #: 86043706 Mark: ROADHOG	Filing Dt: 08/21/2013	Reg #: 4459337	Reg. Dt: 12/31/2013
24	Serial #: 86043718 Mark: SILVERHOG	Filing Dt: 08/21/2013	Reg #: 4795808	Reg. Dt: 08/18/2015
25	Serial #: 86044203 Mark: DESIGNVISION	Filing Dt: 08/21/2013	Reg #: 4505224	Reg. Dt: 04/01/2014